

No. 16-11534

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; HARROLD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT (TX); STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF TENNESSEE; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; HEBER-OVERGAARD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (AZ); GOVERNOR OF MAINE PAUL LEPAGE; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF KENTUCKY,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; JOHN B. KING, in his Official Capacity as United States Secretary of Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; LORETTA E. LYNCH, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the United States; VANITA GUPTA, in her Official Capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General; UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION; JENNY R. YANG, in her Official Capacity as the Chair of the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his Official Capacity as United States Secretary of Labor; DAVID MICHAELS, in his Official Capacity as the Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health Administration,

*Defendants – Appellants*

DR. RACHEL JONA TUDOR,

*Movant – Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

OPENING BRIEF OF MOVANT-APPELLANT DR. RACHEL TUDOR

---

Ezra Ishmael Young  
Transgender Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
20 West 20th Street, Suite 705  
New York, NY 10011  
Telephone: (949) 291-3185  
Facsimile: (646) 930-5654

Marie E. Galindo  
Law Office of Marie E. Galindo  
1500 Broadway Street, Suite 1120  
Lubbock, TX 79401  
Telephone: (432) 366-8300  
Facsimile: (832) 218-5533

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    I. Remedial Federal Laws and Transgender Americans.....6

    II. Dr. Tudor’s Merits Case in the Western District of Oklahoma.....11

    III. Proceedings in the Northern District of Texas.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....23

ARGUMENT.....26

    I. Standard of Review.....26

    II. District Court Abused its Discretion Exercising Jurisdiction.....26

    III. District Court Erred in Treating Plaintiffs-Appellees as a Unit Instead of as Individuals.....31

    IV. Oklahoma Cannot Establish Likelihood of Success.....34

        A. Collateral estoppel precludes Oklahoma’s re-litigation of Title VII’s scope.....34

B. Alternatively, the Guidance are interpretive rules not subject to notice and comment.....	39
1. Amended Interpretive Rules Not Subject to Notice and Comment.....	39
2. District Court’s Errors of Statutory Interpretation.....	41
3. Title VII and Title IX reach sex discrimination experienced by transgender persons.....	45
V. Oklahoma Cannot Satisfy Other Prerequisites.....	46
A. No Threat of Irreparable Harm.....	46
B. Balance of Hardships and Public Interest.....	51
VI. Incorporation of Arguments Made by Defendants-Appellants.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Auto. Ins. Co. v. Freundt</i> , 103 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1939).....	30
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1293 (2015).....	36
<i>Blonder–Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	37
<i>Bluefield Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Starkville, Miss.</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Champagne v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office</i> , 188 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales</i> , 641 Fed.Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	27
<i>Continental Can Co. v. Marshall</i> , 603 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1979).....	38
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	41
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 481 U.S. 223 (1989).....	7

*De Soto Secs. Co. v. C.I.R.*,  
235 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1956).....42

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....32

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....45

*EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co.*,  
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....46

*Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority*,  
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....9, 35

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....41

*Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer*,  
427 U.S. 445 (1976).....53

*GAF Corp. v. U.S.*,  
818 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....36

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC*,  
446 U.S. 318 (1980).....53

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....10, 46

*Golman v. Tesoro Drilling Corp.*,  
700 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1983).....38

*Gregory-Portland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Texas Ed. Agency*,  
576 F.2d 81 (5th Cir. 1978).....4, 28

*High Tech Med. Instrumentation, Inc. v. New Image Indus., Inc.*,  
49 F.3d 1551 (5th Cir. 1995).....53

*Holland America Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985).....49

*Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....8

*Hunter v. United Parcel Serv.*,  
697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012).....8, 9

*In re Falstaff Brewing Co. Antitrust Litigation*,  
441 F.Supp. 62 (E.D.Mo.1977).....38

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....44

*Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.*,  
548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008).....46

*James Talcott, Inc. v. Allahabad Bank, Ltd.*,  
444 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1971).....39

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....26

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*,  
430 U.S. 519 (1970).....48

*Juidice v. Vail*,  
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....24, 32

*Keene Corp. v. U.S.*,  
591 F.Supp. 1340 (D.D.C. 1984).....36

*Lake Charles, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....31

*Macy v. Holder*,  
Doc. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012).....10

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....42

*Mission Ins. Co. v. Puritan Fashions Corp.*,  
706 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1983).....26, 30

*Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....31

*Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC*,  
462 U.S. 669 (1983).....42

*NLRB v. Plasterers’ Local Union No. 79*,  
404 U.S. 116 (1971).....7

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....8, 42, 43, 44

*Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Wolfe*,  
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000).....23, 27

*Parks v. Dunlop*,  
517 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1975).....50

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....40

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....8, 42, 45

*Prostar v. Massachi*,  
239 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2001).....7

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....8, 9

*Sepulvado v. Jindal*,  
729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....26

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....40

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....45

*SIL–FLO, Inc. v. SFHC, Inc.*,  
917 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir.1990).....37

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....9, 46

*Smith v. Transit Casualty Co.*,  
281 F.Supp. 661 (E.D.Tex. 1968).....30

*Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.*,  
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....8

*Stewart v. Oklahoma*,  
292 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002).....53

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
827 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2016).....55  
838 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2016).....55

*Texas v. Seatrains Inter., S.A.*,  
518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....54

*Texas et al. v. U.S.*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....26, 49

*Travelers Insurance Co. v. Louisiana Farm Bureau Fed.*,  
996 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1993).....28, 30

*Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.*,  
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....8

*Rowan Companies, Inc. v. Griffin*,  
876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989).....29

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....8

*U.S. and Rachel Tudor v. Southeastern Okla. State Univ. and  
Reg’l Univ. Sys. of Okla.*,  
5:15-cv-324 (W.D.Okla. filed Mar. 30, 2015).....*passim*  
5:15-cv-324, 2015 WL 4606079 (W.D.Okla. July 10, 2015).....14, 34

*U.S. v. Snarr*,  
704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 46

*U.S. v. Stauffer Chemical Co.*,  
464 U.S. 165 (1984).....38

*U.S. v. North Carolina et al.*,  
1:16-cv-425 (M.D.N.C. filed May 9, 2016).....16

*U.S. v. Wells*,  
516 U.S. 482 (1997).....7

*U.S. v. Windsor*,  
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....44

*West Gulf Maritime Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24, S. Atlantic and  
Gulf Distr. of ILA, AFL-CIO*,  
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985).....29

*Wireless Agents, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
3:05-cv-94-D, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D.Tex. 2006).....52

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....43

**State Constitutional Provisions:**

Okla. Const. art. XII § 5.....50

**Federal Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....39

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....4

Affordable Care Act, Section 1557,  
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....10

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....*passim*

Title IX, Educational Amendments Act of 1972,  
20 U.S.C. §1681(a).....*passim*

**State Statutes:**

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-117.....50

Wis. Stat. § 120.12(12).....33

**Proposed State Statutes:**

Senate Bill 1619, 2d Sess. (Okla. 2016).....50

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....5  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....5  
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....6  
Fed. R. Ev. 201(b).....11

**Miscellaneous:**

Letter from Dianna B. Johnston, Assistant Legal Counsel, EEOC,  
to [redacted] (May 25, 2007).....10  
  
Letter from Leon Rodriguez, Office of Civil Rights, HHS,  
to Maya Rupert, Federal Policy Director,  
National Center for Lesbian Rights (July 12, 2012).....10  
  
Levasseur, M. Dru, *Gender Identity Defines Sex:  
Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science is  
Key to Transgender Rights*,  
39 Vt. L. Rev. 943 (2015).....7  
  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982).....36  
  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982).....38  
  
Smith, Morgan, *Paxton Shopped Transgender Policy to Second  
School District*,  
The Texas Tribune (May 26, 2016).....16
